17 LC 115 0337

Senate Resolution 440

By: Senators Anderson of the 43rd, Davenport of the 44th, Seay of the 34th, James of the 35th, Orrock of the 36th and others

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Lorraine Jacques White; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Lorraine Jacques White is blessed with a variety of spiritual gifts and has
- 3 demonstrated her commitment to positively impacting the world through her public speaking
- 4 and ministry platform; and
- 5 WHEREAS, ordained as a minister in 1993, Lorraine is a trailblazer for women in ministry;
- 6 she was selected as one of 23 African American women leaders to participate in a special
- 7 video project that is a permanent historical reference at the Smithsonian Institute in
- 8 Washington D.C.; she coauthored an inspirational book for women in ministry; and was
- 9 recognized by the Atlanta Business League as one of the 100 Most Influential Women in
- 10 Atlanta; and
- 11 WHEREAS, a person of magnanimous strengths who has demonstrated a commitment to
- 12 addressing the physical, psychological, intellectual, and spiritual needs of others, Lorraine
- 13 Jacques White has exhibited the energy, devotion, and dedication truly reflective of divine
- 14 guidance; and
- 15 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this enduring example of God's message
- 16 of peace and love be appropriately recognized.
- 17 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 18 recognize and commend Lorraine Jacques White for her service to her community and the
- 19 Lord and extend best wishes for many more years of successful fellowship and leadership.
- 20 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 21 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Lorraine Jacques
- White.